

Nos. 15-1358, 15-1359, 15-1363

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES W. ZIGLAR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF FORMER U.S. ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
WILLIAM P. BARR, ALBERTO R. GONZALES,  
EDWIN MEESE III, and DICK THORNBURGH;  
AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: November 25, 2016

---

---

---

**No. 15-1359**

---

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, former U.S. Attorney General, and  
ROBERT MUELLER, former Director of the FBI,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**No. 15-1363**

---

DENNIS HASTY and JAMES SHERMAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | v           |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 2           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 8           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 11          |
| I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S QUALIFIED<br>IMMUNITY RULING THREATENS THE<br>ABILITY OF FEDERAL OFFICIALS TO AVOID<br>THE BURDENS OF LITIGATION IMPOSED BY<br>INSUBSTANTIAL CLAIMS ..... | 11          |
| A. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine<br>Was Crafted to Reduce the Burden<br>on Government Officials of<br>Defending Against Damages<br>Claims .....                                 | 13          |
| B. Pre-2001 Case Law Did Not<br>Clearly Establish that the Harsh<br>Conditions Allegedly Imposed by<br>Petitioners Violated Respondents’<br>Due-Process Rights .....              | 14          |

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| C. Under the Second Circuit’s Ruling,<br>Virtually Every Alleged Violation<br>Would Be Deemed “Clearly<br>Established” .....                             | 19          |
| II. RESPONDENTS’ COMPLAINT DOES NOT<br>SATISFY THE PLEADING STANDARDS<br>ARTICULATED BY <i>IQBAL</i> AND <i>TWOMBLY</i> .....                            | 21          |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXPAND <i>BIVENS</i><br>BY RECOGNIZING A JUDICIALLY INFERRED<br>DAMAGES REMEDY FOR RESPONDENTS’<br>CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ..... | 30          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 34          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)                  |
|---|--------------------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>   |                          |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 635 (1987) . . . . .   | 9, 13, 17                |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 731 (2011) . . . . .   | 13, 16                   |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>            |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 520 (1979) . . . . .   | 15, 17, 18               |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .  | 21, 22, 23, 27, 28       |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents<br/>of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . . | 5, 6, 10, 30, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 367 (1983) . . . . .   | 31                       |
| <i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 296 (1983) . . . . .   | 33                       |
| <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> ,<br>355 U.S. 41 (1957) . . . . .   | 22                       |
| <i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 61 (2001) . . . . .                                 | 31                       |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 228 (1979) . . . . .  | 33                       |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> ,<br>325 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .   | 13                       |
| <i>Haig v. Agee</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 280 (1981) . . . . .  | 31                       |
| <i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> ,<br>606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979) . . . . .                                      | 11                       |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 800 (1982) . . . . .  | 11, 14, 18               |

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Int'l Action Ctr. v. United States</i> ,<br>365 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .   | 17             |
| <i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> ,<br>490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007),<br><i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> ,<br><i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . . | 18             |
| <i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> ,<br>670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) . . . . .   | 13             |
| <i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 31 (1979) . . . . .   | 29             |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 511 (1985) . . . . .   | 9, 12, 19      |
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) . . . . .  | 16             |
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 731 (1982) . . . . .   | 12             |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) . . . . .   | 14             |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 194 (2001) . . . . .   | 13, 14         |
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 537 (2007) . . . . .   | 31             |

#### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| U.S. Const., amend. v (Due Process Clause) . . . . . | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .                           | 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) . . . . .                        | 30 |



|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Miscellaneous:</b>   |                |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 8 . . . . .  | 24, 27         |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2) . . . . .  | 22, 27         |
| Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of<br>Justice, <i>The September 11 Detainees: A Review<br/>of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration<br/>Charges in Connection with the Investigation<br/>of the September 11 Attacks</i> (April 2003) . . . . . | 20             |
